§ 6916. PENALTY.] Every person being found intoxicated in any public place is punishable upon conviction before a justice of the peace by a fine of not more than twenty-five dollars nor less than five dollars and be committed to the county jail until such fine is paid, but such imprisonment shall not exceed one day for every one dollar of the fine.

Approved, March 14, 1895.

# LEGISLATIVE EMPLOYES.

## CHAPTER 76.

[S. B. No. 162.]

#### COMPENSATION OF LEGISLATIVE EMPLOYES.

AN ACT to Fix the Number of Officers and Employes of the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota and to Provide for Their Compensation and Payment.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES OF THE SENATE—COMPENSATION. The following shall be the officers and employes of the Senate and their compensation: A president pro tempore, whose compensation shall be two (2) dollars per day; one secretary, whose compensation shall be six (6) dollars per day; one assistant secretary, whose compensation shall be five (5) dollars per day; one enrolling and engrossing clerk, whose compensation shall be five (5) dollars per day; one bill clerk, whose compensation shall be five (5) dollars per day; one stenographer, whose compensation shall be five (5) dollars per day; one sargeant-at-arms, whose compensation shall be four (4) dollars per day; one assistant sergeant-at-arms, who shall discharge the duties of doorkeeper and assist the sargeant-at-arms, and whose compensation shall be three (3) dollars per day; one messenger, whose compensation shall be three (3) dollars per day; one postmaster, whose compensation shall be four (4) dollars per day; one chaplain, whose compensation shall be two (2) dollars per day; two pages, whose compensation shall be two (2) dollars per day each; one janitor, whose compensation shall be three (3) dollars per day; one watchman, whose compensation shall be three (3) dollars per day; one clerk of the judiciary committee, whose compensation shall be five (5) dollars per day; one journal clerk, whose compensation shall be five (5) dollars per day, and who shall be under the supervision of the secretary of the Senate; Provided, That the Journal of the

Senate be completed and indexed by the secretary of the Senate within ten days after adjournment thereof, and for such completion and indexing he shall be allowed the sum of fifty (50) dollars. In addition to the above there shall be appointed by the president when deemed necessary by the Senate, such assistant enrolling and engrossing clerks as may be actually necessary, who shall receive a compensation of four (4) dollars per day, *Provided*, That during the first twenty-five days the number of such clerks shall not exceed six; that during the second twenty-five days the total number shall not exceed ten, and during the

last ten days the total number shall not exceed fifteen.

§ 2. Officers and employes of the house of representa-TIVES—COMPENSATION.] The following shall be the officers and employes of the House of Representatives and their compensation: A speaker, whose compensation shall be two dollars per day; one chief clerk, whose compensation shall be six dollars per day; one assistant [clerk] whose compensation shall be five dollars per day; one enrolling and engrossing clerk, whose compensation shall be five dollars per day; one bill clerk, whose compensation shall be five dollars per day; one stenographer, whose compensation shall be five dollars per day; one sargeantat-arms, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day; one assistant sargeant-at-arms, who shall discharge the duties of door keeper and assist the sargeant-at-arms, and whose compensation shall be three dollars per day; one messenger, whose compensation shall be three dollars per day; one postmaster, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day; one chaplain, whose compensation shall be two dollars per day; the janitors, whose compensation shall be three dollars per day; one clerk of the judiciary committee, whose compensation shall be five dollars per day; one journal clerk, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day, and who shall be under the supervision of the chief clerk [of the House,] Provided, the Journal of the House be completed and indexed by the chief clerk of the House within ten days after adjournment thereof, and for such compensation and such completion he shall be allowed the sum of fifty dollars (\$50). In addition to the above there shall be appointed by the speaker, when deemed necessary by the House, such assistant enrolling and engrossing clerks as be actually necessary, and who shall receive compensation of four dollars per day; Provided, That during the first twenty-five days of the session the number of such clerks shall not exceed six; that during the second twenty-five days the total number shall not exceed ten, and that during the last ten days the total number shall not exceed fifteen.

§ 3. OTHER EMPLOYES—HOW APPOINTED—COMPENSATION.] The president of the Senate and the speaker of the House are hereby authorized to appoint from time to time such committee clerks or other employes for their respective bodies, in addition to those herein provided for, as may be deemed necessary by a majority

elect of their respective bodies, Provided, That the compensation for such subordinate employes shall in no case exceed four dol-

lars per day.

§ 4. SALARIES—HOW AUDITED AND PAID.] The names of all officers, employes or clerks elected or appointed, shall be entered upon the Journal of their respective bodies at the time of their election or appointment, and it shall be the duty of the secretary of the Senate and the chief clerk of the House to keep an accurate account of the amounts due each and every officer and employe of their respective bodies, and the amount so due shall be audited and paid out upon a voucher certified by the presiding officer of their respective bodies, attested by the secretary or chief clerk thereof; and when so audited and attested the State Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to draw a State warrant for the amount upon the State Treasurer, who is hereby authorized and empowered to pay the same.

§ 5. DISCHARGE OF OFFICERS, CLERKS AND EMPLOYES.] Whenever any officer, clerk or employe through neglect or incompetency shall fail to properly discharge the duties of his office or position, it shall be the duty of the respective body to declare the office or position vacant and to fill the vacancy so created.

§ 6. REPEAL.] Chapter 86, Laws of 1890, and Chapter 97, Laws of 1893; and all acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved, March 12, 1895.

## MANUFACTURES.

## CHAPTER 77.

[H. B. No. 137.]

#### BOUNTIES—WHO ENTITLED TO.

AN ACT to Encourage the Manufacture and Production of the Long Line Spinning Fibres, Either Flax or Hemp, and Spinning Tows, Grown in the State of North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. BENEFITS.] Any person, company or corporation who shall hereafter make in this State from flax or hemp, grown in this State, long line and spinning fibres, either flax or hemp and spinning tows, shall be entitled to the benefits of Section two (2) of this act.